506073207 05/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6119922

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK A HANCHETT	12/14/2016
REINHARD J. GAGNON	12/14/2016
RICK WONG	12/14/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.		
Street Address: 17800 N. 85TH STREET		
City:	y: SCOTTSDALE	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85255	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16801126	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip@axon.com

Correspondent Name: AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. Address Line 1: 17800 N. 85TH STREET

Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0096.031
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW GRAHAM
SIGNATURE:	/ANDREW GRAHAM/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=0096031-Assn#page1.tif source=0096031-Assn#page2.tif source=0096031-Assn#page3.tif source=0096031-Assn#page4.tif

source=0096031-Assn#page5.tif

PATENT 506073207

REEL: 052735 FRAME: 0947

source=0096031-Assn#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 052735 FRAME: 0948

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") having the mailing address(es) indicated below, has/have invented the invention(s) and/or improvement(s) ("Invention") disclosed in a U.S. patent application (hereinafter "Patent Application) entitled

Systems and Methods for Filtering Messages,

[] has been filed on even date herewith; or
Γ	X] was filed as U.S. Application No. 15/379,853 on 12/15/2016.

which Patent Application

WHEREAS, TASER International, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business and mailing address of 17800 North 85th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85255-9603 is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application, and the Invention disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, effective as of 12/14/2016 for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Patent Application, and the Invention disclosed therein. This transfer of right, title and interest includes the rights to file and obtain additional United States patents; the rights to file and obtain foreign patents, inventor's certificates and utility models in any country; the rights to all division, reissue, substitution, reexamination, and continuation applications thereof; the rights to sue for past and/or present infringement, and the rights to collect damages for past and/or present infringement.

This transfer of right, title and interest further includes the assignment and transfer to ASSIGNEE of any and all Unites States and foreign counterpart patents and patent applications of the Patent Application ("Counterparts"), regardless of when filed. This transfer of right, title and interest of the Counterparts includes the rights to file and obtain additional United States patents; the rights to file and obtain foreign patents, inventor's certificates and utility models in any country; the rights to all division, reissue, substitution, reexamination, and continuation applications thereof; the rights to sue for past and/or present infringement, and the rights to collect damages for past and/or present infringement.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees to render reasonable assistance and to execute all instruments, without further remuneration but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives may request to perfect ASSIGNEE's right, title and interest in and to the Invention, Patent Application, and Counterparts transferred herein.

This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

P.INC.CC.USA.0096.030

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this ASSIGNMENT by signing below.

INVENTOR	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Mark A. Hanchett	17800 North 85 th Street Scottsdale, Arizona 85255		12/14/2016

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

2 of 4

P.INC.CC.USA.0096.030

PATENT REEL: 052735 FRAME: 0950

INVENTOR	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Reinhard J. Gagnon	17800 North 85 th Street Scottsdale, Arizona 85255	Pal	12/14/2016

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

P.INC.CC.USA.0096.030

INVENTOR	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Rick Wong	17800 North 85 th Street Scottsdale, Arizona 85255		12/14/2016

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4 of 4

P.INC.CC.USA.0096.030

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC." TO "AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2017, AT 2:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE FIFTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2017 AT 12 O'CLOCK P.M.

3337819 8100 SR# 20197880730

You may verify this certificate online at comp

JISIS.

Authentication: 203924790

Date: 11-04-19

PATENT REEL: 052735 FRAME: 0953

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:30 PM 04/04/2017 FILED 02:30 PM 04/04/2017 SR 20172241148 - File Number 3337819

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT 8 P 80 CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION 08

TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC. (which is changing its name to Axon Enterprise, Inc.)

TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC. (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

- This Certificate of Amendment (the "Certificate of Amendment") amends the provisions of the Company's Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on January 5, 2001 (as amended on April 20, 2001 and December 31, 2004, the "Certificate of Incorporation").
- Article 1 of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:
 - 1. The name of the corporation is Axon Enterprise, Inc. (the "Corporation").
- This Certificate of Amendment (and the amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation set forth herein) shall be effective at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time on April 5, 2017.
- This amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 4 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 5. All other provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by Douglas E. Klint, its General Counsel and Corporate Secretary, on April 4, 2017.

By:

Name: Douglas E. Klint

Title: General Counsel and Corporate

Secretary

4834-6341-3825.2

PATENT REEL: 052735 FRAME: 0954

RECORDED: 05/22/2020